

OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER, CUSTOMS & CENTRAL EXCISE, 48, ADMINISTRATIVE AREA, ARERA HILLS, HOSANGABADROAD BHOPAL ----

C.No. IV(16)23/ST/BPL/2013

Dated 04.06.2013

## PUBLIC NOTICE No. 01/2013 - SERVICE TAX DATED 04.06.2013

## Sub: - The Service Tax Voluntary Compliance Encouragement Scheme (VCES) - Notifying of designated authorities - regarding.

Attention of the field formations, service providers, trade & industries, the public in general and all concerned is invited that the Service Tax Voluntary Compliance Encouragement Scheme, 2013 (VCES) has come into effect upon enactment of the Finance Bill, 2013 on 10<sup>th</sup> May, 2013. The Notification No 10/2013-S.Tax dated 13.5.2013 has also been issued under the authority of sub-sections (1) & (2) of Section 114 of the Finance Act, 2013 (17 of 2013) for making "Service Tax Voluntary Compliance Encouragement Rules, 2013" for carrying out the provisions of VCES regarding the form and manner of declaration, form and manner of acknowledgement of declaration, manner of payment of Tax dues and form and manner of issuing acknowledgement of discharge of Tax dues. The provisions and procedures governing the aforesaid scheme are provided in the Service Tax Voluntary Compliance Encouragement Scheme, 2013 {under Chapter VI of the Finance Act, 2013 (17 of 2013)} and the Service Tax Voluntary Compliance Encouragement Rules, 2013, which may be referred to.

2. In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 105 (1) (c) of Chapter VI of the Finance Act, 2013 (17 of 2013), the following Central Excise Officers are notified as "Designated Authorities" for the Service Tax Voluntary Compliance Encouragement Scheme, 2013 for the jurisdiction of Commissioner of Central Excise, Customs and Service Tax, Bhopal:-

Name of the Division	Designation	Address & Telephone No.
Bhopal-I	Deputy./Assistant Commissioner, Central Excise, In-charge Central Excise Division-I, Bhopal	Road, Bhopal 402001

Bhopal-II	Deputy./Assistant Commissioner, Central Excise, In-charge Central Excise, Division-II.Bhopal. Paryawas Bhavan. Old Jail Road. Bhopal 462001 Tel No 0755-2559822. II, Bhopal
Sagar-I	Deputy./Assistant Commissioner, Central Excise, In-charge Central Excise, Division- I, Sagar
Sagar-11	Deputy./Assistant Commissioner, Central Excise, In-charge Central Excise, Division- II, Sagar
Jabalpur	Deputy./Assistant Commissioner, Central Excise, In-charge Central Excise, Division- Jabalpur Div-Jabalpur, C R Building, Mission Chowk, Napier Town, Jabalpur(M.P) Tel No 0761-2400177.
Satna	Deputy./Assistant Commissioner, Central Excise, In-charge Central Excise, Division- Satna
Chhindwara	Deputy./Assistant Commissioner, Central Excise, In-charge Central Excise, Division- Chhindwara

3. All the Trade Associations, Chamber of Commerce and Industries, Members of Regional Advisory Committee and field formations are requested to bring the contents of this Public Notice to the notice of the members, trade and industries, public and all other concerned.

(Dr. D.K. Verma) Commissioner 416

Copy to:-

- 1. The Chief Commissioner, Central Excise Bhopal.
- 2. The Deputy/ Assistant Commissioner, Central Excise, Bhopal-I/ Bhopal-II/ Sagar-I/Sagar-II/Jabalpur/Satna/ Chhindwara.

- 3. The Additional Director General (Systems), D.G. Systems, Customs & Central Excise, 4th & 5th Floor, Hotel Samrat, Chanayakpuri Kautilya Marg, New Delhi-110021.
- The Commissioner, Directorate of Publicity & Public Relation, Customs & Central Excise, C.R. Building, I.P. Estate, New Delhi.
- 5. The Commissioners (Appeals) Central Excise& Customs Bhopal.
- 6. All Trade Associations as per mailing list.
- 7. Notice Board.

Commissioner